DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOR CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB N						
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(X2) MULTIPLE	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) D		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
		345303	B. WING		12/08/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THE LAU	RELS OF GREENTREE R	IDGE		0 SWEETEN CREEK ROAD		
	1		A	SHEVILLE, NC 28803	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 000			
F 693 SS=D	survey was conducte Twelve allegations we were substantiated. N NC00190442, NC001 Tube Feeding Mgmt/I		F 693		3/24/23	
	both percutaneous er percutaneous endosc enteral fluids). Based	c and gastrostomy tubes, ndoscopic gastrostomy and copic jejunostomy, and on a resident's ssment, the facility must				
	eat enough alone or v enteral methods unle condition demonstrate	ent who has been able to with assistance is not fed by ss the resident's clinical es that enteral feeding was d consented to by the				
	means receives the a services to restore, if and to prevent compl including but not limit diarrhea, vomiting, de abnormalities, and na	ent who is fed by enteral ppropriate treatment and possible, oral eating skills ications of enteral feeding ed to aspiration pneumonia, ehydration, metabolic isal-pharyngeal ulcers.				
	Based on observatio facility failed to date a	ns and staff interviews the and label a tube feeding bag iewed for tube feeding ent #24).		The plan of correction is completed in accordance with state and federal regulations as outlined. To remain in compliance with all federal and state regulations the facility has taken or wi		
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RE	TITLE	(X6) DATE	
Electroni	cally Signed				12/29/2022	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 01/17/2023

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 345303 B. WING 12/08/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **70 SWEETEN CREEK ROAD** THE LAURELS OF GREENTREE RIDGE ASHEVILLE, NC 28803 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 693 Continued From page 1 F 693 Findings included: take the actions set forth in the following plan of correction. The deficiencies cited Resident #24 was admitted to the facility on will be completed by the dates indicated: 11/10/22 with diagnoses including multiple sclerosis and dysphagia. The facility failed to date and label a tube feeding bag for 1 of 1 residents reviewed A review of the significant Minimal Data Set for tube feeding management. The tube (MDS) dated 11/18/22 indicated Resident #24 feeding bag was inspected by the DON on was unable to be interviewed and was coded for 12/8/22 to ensure that the tube feed bags receiving 51% or greater of her caloric needs and were properly labeled and dated. greater than 501 mL of her fluid intake. The facility will identify any other residents Resident #24's care plan dated 11/14/22 that have the potential to be affected by indicated she was unable to tolerate nutritionally the same deficient practice. All other adequate food and/or fluids by mouth requiring residents that require tube feed were the use of a feeding tube and at risk for nutritional reviewed by the DON on 12/8/22 to decline and dehydration. Interventions included ensure that tube feeding bags were administer tube feeding and supplements as labeled and dated properly. ordered. Staff development nurse will educate all licensed nurses on dating and labeling Resident #24's physician's order dated 11/10/22 indicated she received Perative (tube feeding tube feed bags per facility policy. This education will be completed by 12/30/22 formula) 1.3 calorie at 50 mL per hour with 30 mL water flush every hour. The tube feeding on at for all licensed nursing staff. Any licensed 10:00 AM and off at 6:00 AM. nurse that has not completed the education by 12/30/22 will be unable to An observation of Resident #24 conducted on work until the education is complete. 12/5/22 at 3:01 PM revealed the Resident's continuous tube feeding was running at 50 mL Unit managers will audit tube feeding per hour with 30 mL water flush every hour. The bags of any guest on tube feeding 5x tube feeding formula bag did not contain a date, week x 2 weeks, weekly x 2 weeks, time, or label indicating when the bag of tube bi-weekly x2 weeks, and monthly x2 feeding was started, or the type of feeding beginning on Jan 2nd, 2023 to ensure that formula. tube feeding bags are dated and labeled per policy. Variances will be corrected at Nurse # 1 stated in an interview on 12/5/22 at the time of discovery and additional 3:03 PM he had started Resident #24's tube education/corrective action provided as feeding that morning at 11:00 AM. He said he needed. forgot to place the label on the tube feeding

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 923203

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 5

PRINTED: 01/17/2023

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION				
INTERNENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE//CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345303				. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/08/2022	
		B. WING	12/08/2				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
THE LAURELS OF GREENTREE RIDGE							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE CO	(X5) DMPLETIO DATE	
F 693	Continued From page	2	F 693				
	formula bag and the label was supposed to have the date, time, and the type of tube feeding formula. An observation of Resident #24 conducted on 12/6/22 at 2:11 PM revealed the Resident's continuous tube feeding was running at 50 mL per hour with 30 mL water flush every hour. The tube feeding formula bag did not contain a date, time, or label indicating when the bag of tube feeding was started, or the type of feeding formula.			DON will bring the results of audit reviewed at Quality Assurance me monthly x 3 months Completion d audits and QAPI reviews will be	eting ate of all		
				completed by March 24th, 2023. T completion date was 12/30/22.	ne		
	12/6/22 and was inter stated she started Re 10:30 AM and the tub been dated and label earlier in the day. Nu	ned to Resident #24 on rviewed at 2:41 PM. She rsident #24's tube feeding at be feeding bag should have ed when it was placed arse # 2 said normally she he, and the type of tube					
	that nurses should ha tube feeding bag whe the facilities policy.	ng (DON) stated on 12/8/22 ave dated and labeled the en it was hung for use per core/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2)	F 812		3/2-	4/23	
	§483.60(i) Food safet The facility must -	ty requirements.					
	state or local authoriti (i) This may include fo	ed satisfactory by federal, ies. ood items obtained directly subject to applicable State					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 923203

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 5

		ND HUMAN SERVICES					M APPROVE 0. 0938-039	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345303			· ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING			12/08/2022			
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
THE LAURELS OF GREENTREE RIDGE				70 SWEETEN CREEK ROAD				
				A	SHEVILLE, NC 28803			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From page	e 3	F	812				
		es not prohibit or prevent	· ·	012				
		produce grown in facility						
		ompliance with applicable						
	safe growing and foo							
	(iii) This provision do	es not preclude residents						
	from consuming food	ls not procured by the facility.						
	\$492 60(i)(2) Store	propero distribute and						
	§483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional							
	standards for food service safety.							
		Γ is not met as evidenced						
	by:							
		ons and staff interviews the			The plan of correction is complete	d in		
		label, and remove expired			accordance with state and federal			
		ility refrigerators (walk-in			regulations as outlined. To remain			
		200-unit nourishment room 300/400-unit nourishment			compliance with all federal and star regulations the facility has taken or			
		is practice had the potential			take the actions set forth in the follo			
	to affect all residents				plan of correction. The deficiencies	•		
					will be completed by the dates indi-			
	The findings included	1:			The facility failed to date, label, and			
					remove expired foods from 3 of 3 f	•		
		AM an inspection of the			refrigerators (walk-in refrigerator, 1			
	-	erator with the Dietary led a covered container of			hall nourishment refrigerator, and 3 hall nourishment refrigerator). The	00/400		
		2/3/22 with use by date of			practice had the potential to affect	all the		
		d meat was removed for			residents in the facility.			
	disposal by the DM.							
					The expired meat in the kitchen wa			
		100-200 nourishment room			refrigerator, the expired chocolate			
	-	2 at 10:20 AM revealed an			and 2 cartons of unopened/un-date			
		of chocolate milk belonging			supplements in the 100/200 nouris			
		expiration date of 11/28/22. ained two 8 oz carton's of			room refrigerator, the open box of t chicken in the 300/400 hall nourish			
	-	pplement opened with no			room were removed and discarded			
		Based on state regulation,			Dietary Manager at the time of disc	-		
	1 -	utritional supplement is safe			12/7/22. 100% inspection of 3/3 fac	-		
		after it has been opened. The			refrigerators by the dietary Manage			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 923203

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 5

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING COMPLETED 345303 B. WING 12/08/20 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE LAURELS OF GREENTREE RIDGE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 70 SWEETEN CREEK ROAD ASHEVILLE, NC 28803 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION I	CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE &					FORM OMB NC	D: 01/17/2023 MAPPROVED D: 0938-0391
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THE LAURELS OF GREENTREE RIDGE 70 SWEETEN CREEK ROAD (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
THE LAURELS OF GREENTREE RIDGE 70 SWEETEN CREEK ROAD (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	345303		B. WING			12/08/2022		
THE LAURELS OF GREENTREE RIDGE ASHEVILLE, NC 28803 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	THE LAURELS OF GREENTREE RIDGE							
	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812 Continued From page 4 DM removed the items. An inspection of the 300-400 nourishment room on 12/7/22 at 10:27 AM revealed one opened box fried chicken belonging to a resident with the date of 11/28/22 withen on it. The DM removed the box of chicken. An interview with the DM on 12/7/22 at 10:40 AM the DM stated the Cook checks the walk-in refrigerator ality in the morning and he overlooked the expired meat. The Cook stated on 12/07/22 at 10:54 AM that he had checked the walk-in refrigerator ality and how overlooked the expired meat. The Administrator stated on 12/8/22 at 4:27 PM the dietary department should have checked dates daily and thrown out any out of date or unlabeled food items. The Administrator stated on 12/8/22 at 4:27 PM the dietary department should have checked dates daily and thrown out any out of date or unlabeled food items. Results of the audits will be brought to an ourish and nore reviewed at Quality Assurance meeting monthly x 3 months by the Dietary Manager. Completion date was 12/30/22.	F 812	DM removed the item An inspection of the 3 on 12/7/22 at 10:27 A fried chicken belongir of 11/28/22 written on box of chicken. An interview with the the DM stated the Co refrigerator daily in th overlooked the expire rooms should be chec every day and they sh or unlabeled items. The Cook stated on 1 had checked the walk had overlooked the ex- The Administrator sta the dietary department dates daily and throw	as. 300-400 nourishment room M revealed one opened box ing to a resident with the date in t. The DM removed the DM on 12/7/22 at 10:40 AM ok checks the walk-in e morning and he ad meat. The nourishment cked by the dietary staff nould throw out any expired 2/07/22 at 10:54 AM that he k-in refrigerator earlier and xpired meat. ted on 12/8/22 at 4:27 PM it should have checked n out any out of date or	F 8	112	additional concerns. Staff development nurse will educate a dietary and nursing staff on dating/labeling/storing food items in th walk in and nourishment room refriger per facility policy. This education will b completed by December 30th, 2022. A dietary or nursing staff member that has not completed the education by December 30th, 2022 will be unable to work until the education is complete. The dietary manager will conduct audia all food items, both open and unopene the walk-in, and nourishment fridges 5x/week x2 weeks, 3x/week x 2 weeks weekly x 2 weeks, bi-weekly x 2week and monthly x1 to ensure that all items are dated and labeled/stored per facili policy. Variances will be corrected at t time of discovery and additional education/corrective action provided a needs. Results of the audits will be brought to and reviewed at Quality Assurance meeting monthly x 3 months by the Dietary Manager. Completion date of a audits and QAPI reviews will be March 24th, 2023. The completion date was	e ator le Any as o ts of ed in s, s s s ty he s all	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 5